

X

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 7 & 8 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 443 OF 2006

STATE OF ORISSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 13/09/2013 These Interlocutory Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M.V. Katarki, Adv.  
Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Jain, A.S.G.  
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.  
Ms. Vismai Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

By Order dated 01.10.2012 passed in I.A. No. 7 of 2012 in Original Suit No. 4 of 2006 this Court made the following directions:

"14. The Secretary, Ministry of Urban Development shall file his affidavit personally indicating therein the complete details of vacant type-VII and type-VIII bungalows in Delhi in general pool accommodation as on October 1, 2012 and the period for which each of these bungalows has been lying vacant"

By Order dated 19.08.2013, Secretary to the Government in the Ministry of Urban Development was impleaded as a party. Further, by the said order the Secretary was directed to file an affidavit in terms of Paragraph 14 of the order reproduced above.

No affidavit has been filed by the Secretary and, in fact, an affidavit has been filed by a Deputy Director of Estates. It is also not in terms of the order referred to above. We disapprove this conduct.

Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the Union of India and its officers states that an affidavit in terms of the aforesaid order as on 1st September, 2013 duly sworn by the Secretary shall be filed within two weeks from today.

Let it be done.

List it on 30.09.2013.

| (S.K. Rakheja)  
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)  
| |Court Master

|