

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 7 &amp; 8 In WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 443 OF 2006

STATE OF ORISSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For Directions and office report)

Date: 11/11/2013 These Interlocutory Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohan V. Katarki, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, S.G.

Mr. Mohan Jain, A.S.G.

Mr. Alok Prasanna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tripurari Rai, Adv.

Ms. Richa Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Min. of Urban Dev.

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.S. Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Ms. C. Sindhu Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By Order dated 18.10.2013, we have issued notice to the Secretary, Ministry of Urban Development, Union of India, as to why proceedings for contempt be not initiated against him. Instead of filing a reply to the show cause, he has chosen to file an affidavit and by Order dated 28.10.2013 we have directed him to file the reply to the show cause.

Learned Solicitor General states that reply to the show cause has been filed in which he has tendered unconditional apology. It has been further brought to our notice that Bungalow No. 105 at New Moti Bagh, New Delhi has been allocated to the Chairman of the Vansdhara Water Disputes Tribunal and further two Type VI houses in R.K. Puram, New Delhi to the members of the said Tribunal.

In view of the aforesaid, we accept the unconditional apology, discharge the rule and drop the proceedings.

List it after two weeks for consideration of other matters.

| Master  
|

(S. K. Rakheja)

Court

| Court Master  
|

(Saroj Saini)

|

|